The County Attorney

County Government of Bungoma
Masinde Muliro Stadium

P.O. Box 437-50200

Bungoma.

24" January 2026.

Dear Sir/Madam,

RE: RESPONSE TO ALLEGED NON-SURRENDER OF OUTSTANDING IMPREST

1.

| write in response to your letter dated 22" January 2026 regarding the purported
outstanding imprest amounting to Kshs. 3,689,000 issued to me on or about 9" September
2019.

| hereby confirm that I duly surrendered the said imprest and have provided the requisite
email correspondence evidencing such surrender. These documents clearly substantiate
that the imprest was fully accounted for, and accordingly, the County Government is
indebted to me in the sum of Kshs. 41,200 (forty one thousand two hundred) as

reimbursement.

Besides, the demand for surrender or accounting nearly seven (7) years subsequent to the
date of issuance is not only perplexing but also raises serious procedural and legal concerns,
including potential non-compliance with statutory limitation periods and principles of

natural justice.

Furthermore, it is pertinent to highlight that the principal mandate of the County Attorney
is to provide legal counsel, represent the County Government in judicial and quasi-judicial
proceedings, and oversee legal compliance. The routine administration and recovery of
imprests fall within the remit of accounting officers, finance departments or internal audit
units. Involvement of the County Attorney should, therefore, be confined to legal advisory
or enforcement roles rather than the direct management of financial accountability

processes.



5. In view of the foregoing, | respectfully urge the County Government to reconsider its
position, duly take into account the evidence of surrender already availed, and ensure that
any further actions fully comply with the Constitution of Kenya, the Public Finance

Management Act, and other relevant statutes governing fairness, legality, and procedural
propriety.
6. Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Yours faithfully,

_———

Francis Simiyu Tome.
Cellphone: 0768805487
tomefrancis@gmail.com/tomefrancis@yahoo.com
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Prepared and Confirmed By:

Authorised By:

FRANCIS SIMITU TOME

JOHN ONGWAE MCSONGO

ORINCIPAL CLERK ASSISTAN

ACCOUNTING OFFICER
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ACCOUNT TR ANS EER

KCB BUNGOMA

We have transfered from your above account With amount:

Page | of 1

Date: 12

ACCOUNT DETAILS:
A/C NO: 1133105238
FRANCIS SIMIYU TOME

KES642880.00

Commission Paid KES100.00
Excise Duty Paid: KES20.00
Amount Transfered in words: ==
Kenya Shillings SIX HUNDRED AND FORTY TWO
THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY ONLY
Transfer Details
Credit Account ¢ 1107110783
Account Name :  HEALTH CARE SERVICES WEBUYE
Credit Amount : KES5642880.00
Ordering Customer: KCB BGM
payment Details : TRANSFER
Debit Reference : HEALTH CARE
Credit Reference : FRANCIS TOME
Signature ..., P TG
Transaction Number: FT19255QVP78 at 15:40:15 on 12/09/2019

Thank you for banking with us. You were served by:

 hitne24r14 kehad com/BrowserWeb/servlet/BrowserServliet

DIANA NYAMOKAMI GUTO
«+% Advice not valid unless Transaction Number is shown *=*

9/12/2019
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The Chief Officer,

County Department of Public Service, Management and Administration,
Bungoma County Government

P.O Box 437-50200,

BUNGOMA.

24" August 2020

Dear Sir,
RE: SURRENDER OF IMPREST.

The above refers.

I am in receipt of your letter dated 21¢ July 2020 and referenced
CG/BGM/PSM&ADM/CO/VOLI1(141) in which you directed to surrender imprest amounting to
Kshs. 3,689,000 (three million, six hundred and eighty nine thousand only) being monies
towards Travelling and Subsistence Allowance (TSA) in respect to an international consultative
forum held in Mbale, Uganda in the month of September 2019.

First, I wish to state that the reasons for non-surrender has been due to the inability to access the
report in respect to the aforementioned consultative forum. Whereas the TSA was meant for an
international bench-marking visit to Mbale, Uganda, the actual exercise was a consultative
exercise between the Bungoma County Executive and the Bungoma County Assembly
Committee on Public Administration and ICT in respect to “irregular employment of persons in
the Bungoma County Executive since August 2017.” Due to the above, the attendant report has
not been adopted to date by the Bungoma County Assembly and cannot therefore be used for
surrender as is the requirement in law.
Secondly, the majority of the delegation to Mbale, Uganda have not surrendered copies of their
passports as evidence of travel making it difficult for me to surrender the imprest in question. I
hope that the Bungoma County Executive will request the beneficiaries of the said TSA to
surrender their passports.
Consequence to the above, I am forced to only surrender the expenditure details and supporting
documents as below:

(a) Kshs. 3,070,500 (three million, seventy thousand and five hundred only) being payment

in lieu of TSA for the delegation).
» Herein attached and marked FST 1 is a copy of the payment schedule as duly
received (stamped) by KCB-Bungoma branch on 12* August 2020.

» Also attached and marked FST 2 are the signatures of the persons on delegation
(MCAs and staff) acknowledging receipt of the aforementioned TSA.

(b) Kshs. 642,880 (six hundred and forty two thousand, eight hundred and eighty two only)
being monies reimbursed on 12* September 2019 to the Bungoma County Department of
Health through its account KCB Account number 1107110793 at Webuye town titled
HEALTH CARE SERVICES.

» Herein attached and marked FST 3 is the KCB-Bungoma Branch receipt in
respect to the said reimbursement.
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(¢) Kshs. 16,820 (sixteen thousand, eight hundred and twenty only) being monies spent on
printing and photocopying of conference material used in Mbale, Uganda).

From the foregoing, Kshs. 3,689,000 was given to me as imprest in respect to the above
international consultative forum, however, I spent Kshs. 3,730, 200. Consequently, the
expenditure was over and above the total budget by Kshs. 41,200 which I kindly request that I be
reimbursed.

Yours Sincerely,

Francis Simiyu Tome,

P. No. 20140047178

Principal Clerk Assistant

COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF BUNGOMA

CC. County Executive Committee Member (CECM)
Public Service Management and Administration
COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF BUNGOMA

Clerk to the County Assembly,
COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF BUNGOMA




